related party is material to PZEM’s financial information and
sales and purchase transactions, receivables and payables,
and loans granted involve at least EUR 5 million. The
transactions are at arm’s length.

No provision for bad debts is recognised for amounts owed
by related parties because there is no need to do so. Although
PZEM’s shareholders (provincial and municipal authorities)
are related parties, no significant transactions are conducted
between PZEM and its shareholders. The remuneration paid
to the Management Board and Supervisory Board is shown
within staff costs and other operating expenses.

(EUR 1,000) Trade payables Loans granted Interest

% Interest 31-12-2020 31-12-2019 31-12-2020 31-12-2019 2020 2019

BMC Moerdijk B.V. 50.00%  442  322  2,595  2,681  173  260

TOTAL  442  322  2,595  2,681  173  260

76 77PZEM | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020 PZEM | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020

4. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

(EUR 1,000) Total

Loans to joint
ventures and

associates etc.
Deferred tax

asset

Other
financial

assets

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 1 JANUARY 2019 (LONG
TERM)  472,571  4,879  6,189  461,503

Reversal of current portion  451,366  -   -   451,366
New loans  471,556  -   -   471,556
Results  32,585  -   1,767  30,818
Repayments  (444,801)  (2,024)  -   (442,777)
Transferred to equity as hedge reserve  (683)  -   (683)  -
Other movements  (716)  -   -   (716)

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019  981,880  2,855  7,274  971,751

Current portion of financial assets  (415,817)  -   -   (415,817)

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019  566,063  2,855  7,274  555,934

ADJUSTED CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 1 JANUARY 2020  566,063  2,855  7,274  555,934

Reversal of current portion  415,817  -   -   415,817
New loans  674,130  -   -   674,130
Results  7,572  -   (2,550)  10,122

Repayments  (674,730)  (283)  -   (674,446)

Transferred to equity as hedge reserve  (572)  -   (572)  -

Other movements  8  -   0  8

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020  988,287  2,572  4,152  981,563

Current portion of financial assets  (371,164)  -   -   (371,164)

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 (LONG
TERM)  617,123  2,572  4,152  610,399

4.1 LOANS TO JOINT VENTURES,
ASSOCIATES, AND OTHER
INVESTMENTS

Loans to joint ventures, associates and other investments
comprise two subordinated loans.

In 2020 the weighted average interest rate was 6.9% (2019:
6.9%).

4.2 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS
(EUR 1,000) 31-12-2020 31-12-2019

[…]

Middle rates 31-12-2020 31-12-2019

US dollar  1.1228  1.1214
Pound sterling  0.8972  0.8519

5.2.2.5 INTEREST RATE RISKS

PZEM’s interest rate risk policy is to mitigate the impact of
interest rate fluctuations on its cash flow. To hedge this risk,
the company uses derivatives, including interest rate swaps.

Hedged loans
The Group holds a number of interest rate swaps, all of
which were effective at the balance-sheet date. Sensitivity is
measured by increasing or reducing the floating spot by 10%.

A number  of these interest-rate derivatives can be classified as
option contracts, which qualify for the exemption referred to
in IFRS 9, paragraph 6.2.4. Changes in fair value are accounted
for in the hedge reserve, with changes in the time value being
recognised through profit or loss. The table shows the effects
of a 10% increase and 10% decrease compared with the
carrying amounts as at 31 December 2020. No Value-at-Risk
(VaR) is calculated for interest-rate derivatives.

INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

10% INCREASE 10% DECREASE

(EUR 1,000) AT 31 DECEMBER
VALUE BASED ON YIELD

CURVE
RELATIVE TO CARRYING

AMOUNT
VALUE BASED ON YIELD

CURVE
RELATIVE TO CARRYING

AMOUNT

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Derivatives

Derivatives  (16,678)  (20,968)  (16,590)  (20,817)  88  151  (16,279)  (24,305)  399  (3,337)
Deferred tax  4,229  4,762  4,147  5,298  (82)  536  4,070  5,359  (159)  597

TOTAL  (12,449)  (16,206)  (12,443)  (15,519)  6  687  (12,209)  (18,946)  240  (2,740)

Interest rate
swaps

Hedge reserve  12,449  16,206  12,765  15,679  316  (527)  12,209  18,946  (240)  2,740

TOTAL  12,449  16,206  12,765  15,679  316  (527)  12,209  18,946  (240)  2,740

Gains/(losses)
on swaps - - - - - - - - - -

At 31 December 2020, interest-rate derivatives represented a
loss. An upward movement in the yield curve will reduce this
loss.

The hedge reserve relating to interest-rate swaps as at 31
December 2020 constituted a debt item in equity. An upward
movement in the yield curve will reduce the amount of this
debt item.

Unhedged loans
The vast majority of loans at 31 December 2020 were hedged.
Because the hedges were entered into quite a while ago, actual
interest rates are well above current market interest rates.

5.2.3	LIQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk is the risk that PZEM has insufficient funds